

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<u>WPCRL No. 650 of 2026</u> <u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u> 1. Mr. Subhash Chand Burman, learned counsel for the petitioners. 2. Mr. Tumul Nainwal, learned A.G.A for the State/respondent nos. 1, 2, 4, 5 & 6. 3. Mr. Karan Anand, learned counsel for respondent no.3 through V.C. 4. By the instant petition, the petitioners are praying for quashing of the First Information Report dated 07.04.2026 bearing FIR No. 0028 of 2026 Police Station - Clementown, District Dehradun, wherein they have been implicated for the offences punishable under Sections 115 (2), 127(2), 324(2), 351(3) and 352 of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023. 5. The petitioner no.3 is present in Court. The respondent no. 3 / complainant also joined the proceeding through V.C. 6. On the previous date, a team of one doctor and Psychologist along with one police officer was constituted by the S.S.P. in compliance to the previous order of this Court and they were directed to interact with the petitioners and they complied with the order in its true spirit and the manner in which the entire team complied with the order of this Court is really remarkable now their assistance is no more required at all since the petitioner does not want their assistance. Consequently, the personal appearance of the entire team is now exempted. The appreciation shall be placed on their service record. The Registry is directed to send the copy of this order to each member of the team so that the appreciation may be placed on their service record. 7. On the previous date, after interaction with the petitioners, this Court stayed the

			investigation. Certain video clips were placed on record in a pen drive. 8. Let the respondents may file counter affidavit within four weeks. Two weeks' thereafter is granted to the petitioner to file rejoinder affidavit. 9. List this case 02.06.2026. 10. In the meantime, the earlier order dated 21.04.2026 is modified with the direction that let the investigation pursuant to the impugned FIR dated 07.04.2026 bearing FIR No. 0028 of 2026 Police Station Clementown District Dehradun may go on however, the petitioners shall not be arrested provided they cooperate with the investigation. 11. Personal appearance of all the officials are exempted. (Rakesh Thapliyal, J.) 07.05.2026 Nahid
--	--	--	---

--	--	--	--